#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Milliken & Company	04/13/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Contec, Inc.
Street Address:	P.O. Box 530
City:	Spartanburg
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29304

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7201777	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)616-5700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3126165600

Email: assignments@leydig.com

Correspondent Name: James M. Robertson

Address Line 1: Two Pru Plaza, Ste. 4900, 180 N. Stetson

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James M. Robertson

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024474 FRAME: 0462

CH \$40.00 7201

501193831

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is by and between Milliken & Company, a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), and Contec, Inc., a South Carolina corporation (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the patents and/or patent applications set forth on Schedule "A" attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as set forth below.

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee and Assignee's legal representatives, successors, and assigns the full and excusive rights in, to, and under the Patents as well as any reissue or reexamination thereof in the identified jurisdictions (including without limitation the right to renew and enforce the Patents against all parties) and does hereby authorize the empowered officials in the applicable jurisdictions to record and recognize the transfer of ownership from Assignor to Assignee.
- 2. With regard to identified pending patent applications, Assignor authorizes the empowered officials to issue any granted patents resulting from such applications to the abovementioned Assignee or such other party as Assignee may designate.
- 3. Assignor agrees that it will not execute any writing or do any act conflicting with the terms of this Assignment and that Assignor will, upon request, and at Assignee's expense execute any further documents as may be necessary to perfect Assignee's enjoyment of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused one of its officers to hereunder set their hand on the date shown below.

**ASSIGNOR** 

Milliken & Company

By: <u>Jelus Jements</u>

Title: <u>Vice President and Senior</u>

General Courses

Date: April 13, 2010

PATENT REEL: 024474 FRAME: 0463 STATE OF

South Carolina

COUNTY OF

Spartanburg

On this 13 day of April, 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Debra L. Clements, known by me to be the person of the above name and an officer of Milliken & Company, duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of Milliken & Company, and who signed and executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Milliken & Company.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 13 day of  $\beta p + 1$ , 2010.

My commission expires:

920 Millillen Road, Spartanburg, S.C. 29303 Address

**PATENT** REEL: 024474 FRAME: 0464

# SCHEDULE A: ASSIGNED PATENTS

Title	Granted or Pending	Patent or Application Number	Country
Low Contaminant Polyester Wiper	Granted	6,189,189	United States
 Low contaminant Polyester Wiper	Granted	6,740,608	United States
Textile fabric with Particle Attracting Finish	Granted Fanted Granted	E274323 0995393 0995393 HK1026594 0995393 132212 0995393 0995393 1-1999-02510 0995393 81316 053160	Austria Belgium Denmark Finland Hong Kong Ireland Israel Italy Netherlands Philippines Sweden Singapore Thailand
Textile Fabric with Particle Attracting Finish	Pending	11/193,515	United States
Nonwoven Fabric Having Low Ion Content and Method for Producing the Same	Granted	7,201,777	United States

**RECORDED: 06/03/2010** 

PATENT REEL: 024474 FRAME: 0465